

No. 16-0549

In the Supreme Court of Texas

DR. BEHZAD NAZARI, D.D.S., ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent,

v.

XEROX CORPORATION ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
(Cause No. 03-15-00252-CV)

STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

J. CAMPBELL BARKER
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24049125
cam.barker@texasattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
References	v
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Issue Presented	vi
Statement of Facts	1
A. Medicaid overview	1
B. Trial court proceedings	1
C. Court of appeals proceedings	3
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The State Does Not Leave Its Sphere of Sovereign Immunity in Bringing a TMFPA Enforcement Action.	5
A. Defendants’ “waiver” theory is meritless.....	5
B. No common-law exception to sovereign immunity applies.....	6
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Review Defendants’ Argument.....	15
Prayer	17
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. State ex rel. Allred</i> , 62 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Comm’n App. 1933, judgm’t adopted)	13, 14
<i>Bates v. Republic</i> , 2 Tex. 616 (1847)	7
<i>Beers v. Arkansas</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 527 (1857)	6
<i>City of Conroe v. TP Prop. LLC</i> , 480 S.W.3d 545 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2015, no pet.)	15
<i>City of Dallas v. Albert</i> , 354 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. 2011)	15, 17
<i>City of El Paso v. Heinrich</i> , 284 S.W.3d 366 (Tex. 2009)	13
<i>City of Galveston v. State</i> , 217 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. 2007).....	13
<i>City of McKinney v. Hank’s Rest. Group</i> , 412 S.W.3d 102 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.)	15
<i>Fed. Sign v. Tex. S. Univ.</i> , 951 S.W.2d 401 (Tex. 1997)	8, 14
<i>Flukinger v. Straughan</i> , 795 S.W.2d 779 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1990, writ denied)	16
<i>Fristoe v. Blum</i> , 45 S.W. 998 (Tex. 1898)	14
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	9
<i>Gen. Servs. Comm’n v. Little-Tex Insulation Co.</i> , 39 S.W.3d 591 (Tex. 2001)	9
<i>Kinnear v. Tex. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 14 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2000)	12
<i>Personal Care Prods., Inc v. Hawkins</i> , 635 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2

<i>Reata Construction Corp. v. City of Dallas</i> , 197 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sec. Trust Co. v. Lipscomb Cty.</i> , 180 S.W.2d 151 (Tex. 1944)	14
<i>State v. Durham</i> , 860 S.W.2d 63 (Tex. 1993).....	16
<i>State v. Zanco’s Heirs</i> , 44 S.W. 527 (Tex. Civ. App. 1898, writ denied)	14
<i>Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	12
<i>United States v. Campbell</i> , No. 08-cv-1951, 2011 WL 43013 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2011)	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 497 S.W.3d 460 (Tex. 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Waller Cty. v. Simmons</i> , No. 01-07-00180-CV, 2007 WL 3038420 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 18, 2007, no pet.)	15
<i>Wichita Falls State Hosp. v. Taylor</i> , 106 S.W.3d 692 (Tex. 2003)	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Wortham v. Walker</i> , 128 S.W.2d 1138 (Tex. 1939).....	14
Statutes and Regulation:	
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code:	
ch. 33	v
ch. 105.....	6
Tex. Gov’t Code:	
§ 22.001(a)(2)	v
§ 22.225(c)	v
Tex. Hum. Res. Code:	
§ 32.039(b)(1-b)	11
§ 32.039(c)(1)	10
§ 36.002(13).....	11
§ 36.051	9
§ 36.052(a)(1)	10, 11

§ 36.052(a)(3)	11
§ 36.052(a)(4)	11
§§ 36.101-.113	9
§ 36.112	6, 12
§ 36.116	6
§ 36.1021	11
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 33.71(a)	1

Miscellaneous:

<i>2003 Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual</i>	1
